
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 10 Feb 
2021 
7.00 pm 
 

Virtual Meeting 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Sarah Sellers 
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884) 

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
  
 

 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS AND PUBLIC 
SPEAKING 

 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding 
this meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote 
meetings of a local authority.  For more information please refer to the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
and Police Crime Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
The meeting is open to the public except for any exempt/confidential items.  Where 
a meeting is held remotely, “open” means available for live viewing.  Members of 
the public will be able to see and hear the meetings via a live stream to the 
Council’s YouTube Channel which can be accessed using the link below: 
 
 Link to view live stream of Planning Committee 
 
Members of the Committee, officers and public speakers will participate in the 
meeting using Microsoft Teams, and details of any access codes/passwords will be 
made available separately. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers please do not 
hesitate to contact the officer named below. 
 
PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The usual process for public speaking at meetings of the Planning Committee will 
continue to be followed subject to some adjustments for the smooth running of 
virtual meetings.  For further details a copy of the amended Planning Committee 
Procedure Rules can be found on the Council’s website at: 
 
Link to amended Planning Committee Rules 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings
[...]
peakers wishing to submit written 
comments must do so by 12 noon on Monday 8th February. 
 

3) Reports on all applications will include a summary of the responses received 
from consultees and third parties, an appraisal of the main planning issues 
and a recommendation.  All submitted plans and documentation for each 
application, including consultee responses and third party representations, 
are available to view in full via the Public Access facility on the Council’s 
website www.redditchbc.gov.uk  
 

4) It should be noted that, in coming to its decision, the Committee can only take 
into account planning issues, namely policies contained in the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No. 4 and other material considerations, which include 
Government Guidance and other relevant policies published since the 
adoption of the Development Plan and the “environmental factors” (in the 
broad sense) which affect the site.   

 
5) Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the 

committee might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 
confidential information.  For agenda items that are exempt, the public are 
excluded and for any such items the live stream will be suspended and that 
part of the meeting will not be recorded. 

 
6) Late circulation of additional papers is not advised and is subject to the 

Chair’s agreement.  The submission of any significant new information might 
lead to a delay in reaching a decision.  The deadline for papers to be received 
by Planning Officers is 4.00 p.m. on the Friday before the meeting. 

 

 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 

Planning 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 10th February, 
2021 

7.00 pm 

Virtual Meeting - Microsoft 
Teams 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Gemma Monaco (Chair) 
Salman Akbar (Vice-Chair) 
Tom Baker-Price 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Chalk 
 

Andrew Fry 
Julian Grubb 
Bill Hartnett 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 

1. Chair's Welcome   
 

2. Apologies   
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 

4. Confirmation of Minutes of Planning Committee held on 27th January 2021   
 

Minutes to follow 

5. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 

6. Application 20/01215/FUL - Coppice Childcare The Bungalow Clifton Close 
Matchborough Redditch B98 0HF - Worcestershire County Council (Pages 1 - 4)  

 

7. Application 20/01450/FUL - Land adjoining former ambulance station Cedar View 
Batchley Redditch B97 8HW - Mr A Mukhtar (Pages 5 - 16)  

 

8. Application 20/01498/FUL - Former M & S Unit 11 Milward Square Kingfisher 
Shopping Centre Redditch - Tom Johnson on behalf of Capital and Regional (Pages 
17 - 22)  

 

9. Application 20/01613/FUL - Land north of 12 Crabbs Cross Lane Redditch - Mr T 
Blick (Pages 23 - 32)  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th February 2021
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  20/01215/FUL 
 

Change of Use to a Police ABE suite facility 
 
Coppice Childcare, The  Bungalow, Clifton Close, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 
0HF 
 
Applicant: 

 
Worcestershire County Council 

Ward: Matchborough Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Mr Anthony Young, Planning Officer (DM), who can 
be contacted on Tel: 01527 881234 Email: 
anthony.young@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
This single storey detached property is in a predominantly residential area and adjacent 
to the 
[...]
ebruary 2021
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  20/01450/FUL 
 

Redevelopment of the site to provide 9 No. 2-bed apartments 
 
Land Adjoining Former Ambulance Station, Cedar View, Batchley, Redditch, B97 
6HW. 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr A Mukhtar 

Ward: Batchley And Brockhill Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Emily Farmer, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel:  01527 881657 Email: emily.farmer@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for 
more information. 
 
Site Description 
The application site consists of the former training centre adjacent to the now demolished 
and redevelopment ambulance centre. The site previously consisted of a single storey 
rectangular building, which has now been demolished. The site is surrounded by 
development with both dwellings and flats that back onto the site along Cedar View to the 
north and west, a run of terrace dwellings which back onto the site along Fir Tree Close 
to the south and a block of flats adjacent to the site to east named Bulley Court. The land 
slopes significantly down to the north.  
 
Proposal Description  
The proposal is for the redevelopment of the site to provide 9 No. 2 bedroom apartments 
and associated parking. The proposed development is to be accessed via the existing 
access point at Cedar Park Road, past the flats at Bulley Court. The flats will consist of a 
single building which is an L-shape in line with Bulley Court. The majority of the building 
will be 2 storey, whilst a single storey and a lower ground floor area take account of the 
slope of the land. The parking area is to the west of the building and provides 18 spaces. 
The access onto the site from Cedar View is to be closed off.  
 
Relevant Policies : 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 
 
Policy 1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Dev
[...]
n:  To ensure conformity with submitted details. 
 
 8) The Development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the applicant has 

submitted to and had approval in writing from the Local Planning Authority a 
residential welcome pack promoting sustainable forms of access to the 
development. The pack shall be provided to each resident at the point of 
occupation. 

  
 REASON: To reduce vehicle movements and promote sustainable access. 
 
 9) The Development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the no parking area 

as shown in hatched on the approved Site Plan has been laid and properly marked 
onsite to ensure that it is retained for passing and no cars park in this area. The 
markings shall remain onsite for perpetuity.  

  
 REASON: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure space for the RCV to 

collect waste. 
 
10) The Development hereby approved shall not commence until a Construction 

Environmental Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include but not be limited to the 
following: - 

  

Page 12 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 o Measures to ensure that vehicles leaving the site do not deposit mud or 
other detritus on the public highway; 

  
 o Details of site operative parking areas, material storage areas and the 

location of site operatives' facilities (offices, toilets etc); 
  
 o The hours that delivery vehicles will be permitted to arrive and depart, and 

arrangements for unloading and manoeuvring.  
  
 o A highway condition survey, timescale for re-inspections, and details of any 

reinstatement. 
  
 The measures set out in the approved Plan shall be carried out and complied with 

in full during the construction of the development hereby approved.  Site 
operatives' parking, material storage and the positioning of operatives' facilities 
shall only take place on the site in locations approved by in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate on-site facilities and in the interests 

of highway safety. 
 
11) Prior to any works above foundation level commencing on site a scheme for 

surface water drainage will be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The scheme should provide appropriate levels of surface water 
attenuation. This scheme should be indicated on a drainage plan and the 
approved scheme shall be completed prior to the first use of the development 
hereby approved. 

  
 Reason: In order to ensure satisfactory drainage conditions that will not create or 

exacerbate flood risk on site or within the surrounding local area 
 
12) Unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority development, other than 

that required to be carried out as part of an approved scheme of remediation, must 
not commence until conditions 1 to 6 have been complied with: 

  
  
 1. A preliminary risk assessment must be carried out. This study shall take the 

form of a Phase I desk study and site walkover and shall include the identification 
of previous site uses, potential contaminants that might reasonably be expected 
given those uses and any other relevant information. The preliminary risk 
assessment report shall contain a diagrammatical representation (conceptual 
model) based on the information above and shall include all potential 
contaminants, sources and receptors to determine whether a site investigation is 
required and this should be detailed in a report supplied to the Local Planning 
Authority. The risk assessment must be approved in writing before any 
development takes place.  

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 _________________________________________________________________________________________
[...]
cations suggested 

by the Community Safety Projects and Designing Out Crime Officer. 
 
 
    
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received and it was submitted before the change to the Councils 
Scheme of Delegation. 
 

 
 

Page 16 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th February 2021
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  20/01498/FUL 
 

Application to provide A1-A3-A5 (Class E + Sui Generis) comprising retail shop / 
cafe restaurant / hot food takeaway use 
 
Unit 11, Milward Square, Kingfisher Shopping Centre, Redditch 
 
Applicant: 

 
Tom Johnson: Capital and Regional 

Ward: Abbey Ward 
  

 
The case officer of this application is Steven Edden, Principal Planning Officer (DM), who 
can be contacted on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
The application site comprises part of the unit formerly occupied by Marks and Spencer, 
specifically the former food hall which has been vacant for some time. Before the unit 
became vacant, members may recall that access to the food hall was via Milward Square. 
Opposite (to the south) of the site lies the retail unit ‘The Range’. The site area measures 
583m2 in area. 
 
Proposal Description 

The proposal seeks permission principally to use the first floor of the unit as a ‘Dark 
Kitchen’ where foods would be prepared for hot food takeaway. Food would be taken 
away via the service road (Silver Street) by delivery drivers acting for companies such as 
deliveroo, uber eats, and just-eat. It is expected that deliveries could be via car but most 
likely by scooter / powered two wheelers (PTW). 
 
The retailer Next who are currently situated within close proximity to the site (with 
pedestrian acce
[...]
ek. 
 
However outside of special events the centre is open to the public from: 
9:00-5:30pm Mon-Wed; 9am-7pm Thurs; 9am-5:30pm Sat; 10:30-4:30pm Sun 
 
The ground floor grocery offer and ground floor café / restaurant provided by Simply 
Fresh would be open to the public in line with the existing shopping centres opening 
hours. 
 
The dark kitchen would operate effectively as, de facto a self-contained business by 
delivering food to customers via companies such as deliveroo, uber eats, and just-eat to 
customers who have ordered food via phone or online. The dark kitchen would be active 
between the hours of 7am to 4am. There would be no on-site collection facility. During 
Simply Fresh trading hours the dark kitchen would provide catering support to the 
(ground floor) Simply Fresh restaurant /café. 
  
It is important to stress that customers will not be permitted to takeaway food from the 
dark kitchen. Takeaway would be via delivery drivers only. The service area and Silver 
Street is managed by the KSC. Silver Street is not adopted (public) highway and existing 
barriers prevent (public) vehicular access. Aside from anti-social behaviour (ASB) which 
might arise from customers collecting food directly from the dark kitchen, Silver Street is a 
busy service area where vehicular / pedestrian conflict would arise if general access to 
the public were to be permitted. 
 
A noise impact assessment has been undertaken by RBA Acoustic to assess the impact 
of noise arising from night-time takeaway delivery vehicles upon the nearest dwellings: 
those being the Evesham Mews flats which are located off Silver Street to the south. 
 
The report has concluded that the application would have no adverse impact upon those 
occupiers. All occupiers within the Evesham Mews development have received letters 
informing them of the application proposals and no representations have been received in 
objection to the application, where the consultation period expired on 14th Janu
[...]
e raised to adjoining 
occupiers by reason of overlooking, loss of light or overbearing as a result of this 
development. Furthermore, the dwellings have provided a suitable garden area for each 

Page 25 Agenda Item 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

dwelling having regards to the private amenity space requirements in the Councils High 
Quality Design Guide SPD.  
 
Housing land Supply  
 
Although some comments have been  received outlining the area is overbuilt and not in 
need of additional housing; currently, the Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year supply of 
housing land within the Borough. At 1st April 2020 the 5 year housing land supply was 
only 3.24 years. 
 
Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that decisions 
should apply the presumption in favour of sustainable development. For decision taking 
this means; approving proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan without 
delay or unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a 
whole.  
 
Significant weight should be afforded to the fact that the scheme would make a 
meaningful contribution to the Councils housing figures where the Council cannot 
demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing land as required under the NPPF. 
 
Highways  
 
The proposal utilises the existing access through the Council owned Crabbs Cross car 
park along Evesham Road which currently serves No.12. This access is subject to a legal 
right of way over Council owned land under a 1985 Conveyance. Members will be aware 
that Land ownership is not a material planning consideration however Legal Services are 
satisfied that this existing conveyance allows lawful access into the site.  
 
The site is located in a res
[...]
the access, parking 

and turning facilities have been provided as shown on drawing 3557 001 
  
 Reason:  To ensure conformity with submitted details. 
 
11) The Development hereby approved shall not commence until a Construction 

Environmental Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include but not be limited to the 
following: - 

  
 o Measures to ensure that vehicles leaving the site do not deposit mud or 

other detritus on the public highway; 
  
 o Details of site operative parking areas, material storage areas and the 

location of site operatives' facilities (offices, toilets etc); 

Page 30 Agenda Item 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

  
 o The hours that delivery vehicles will be permitted to arrive and depart, and 

arrangements for unloading and manoeuvring.  
  
 o A highway condition survey, timescale for re-inspections, and details of any 

reinstatement. 
  
 The measures set out in the approved Plan shall be carried out and complied with 

in full during the construction of the development hereby approved.  Site 
operatives' parking, material storage and the positioning of operatives' facilities 
shall only take place on the site in locations approved by in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate on-site facilities and in the interests 

of highway safety. 
 
12) a) Gas protection measures complying with Characteristic Situation 2 as set out in 

BS8485:2015 and CIRIA C665 as a minimum requirement must be incorporated 
within the foundations of the proposed structure(s). Following installation of these 
measures, and prior to  the first occupation of the development, a verification 
report shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Auth
[...]
ph 170 of the NPPF. 

 
14)  Prior to any works above foundation level commencing on site, a scheme for 

surface water drainage will be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The scheme should provide appropriate levels of surface water 
attenuation. This scheme should be indicated on a drainage plan and the 
approved scheme shall be completed prior to the first use of the development 
hereby approved. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure satisfactory drainage conditions that will not create or 
exacerbate flood risk on site or within the surrounding local area. 

 
Informatives 
 
 
 1) Proactive engagement by the local planning authority was not necessary in this 

case as the proposed development was considered acceptable as initially 
submitted. 

 
 2) Drainage arrangements shall be provided to ensure that surface water from the 

driveway and/or vehicular turning area does not discharge onto the public 
highway. No drainage or effluent from the proposed development shall be allowed 
to discharge into any highway drain or over any part of the public highway. 

 
 3) In order to minimise any nuisance from noise, vibration and dust emissions during 

the construction phase the applicant should refer to the WRS Best Practice 
Guidance and ensure that its recommendations are complied with. 

 
 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the red line of the 
site includes a Redditch Borough Council owner car park. As such the application falls 
outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 32 Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	6 Application 20/01215/FUL - Coppice Childcare The Bungalow Clifton Close Matchborough Redditch B98 0HF- Worcestershire County Council
	7 Application 20/01450/FUL - Land adjoining former ambulance station Cedar View Batchley Redditch B97 8HW - Mr A Mukhtar
	8 Application 20/01498/FUL - Former M & S Unit 11 Milward Square Kingfisher Shopping Centre Redditch - Tom Johnson on behalf of Capital and Regional
	9 Application 20/01613/FUL - Land north of 12 Crabbs Cross Lane Redditch - Mr T Blick



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Gemma Monaco (Chair), Councillor Salman Akbar (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, Michael Chalk, 
Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Bill Hartnett and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

  

  

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Emily Farmer, Steve Edden, Amar Hussain, Anthony 
Young and Pauline Ross 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 

84. CHAIR'S WELCOME  
 
The Chair welcomed the Committee members, public speakers and 
officers to the virtual Planning Committee meeting being held via 
Microsoft Teams.  The Chair explained that the meeting was being 
live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel to enable 
members of the public to observe the committee. 
 
 

85. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

87. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 27TH JANUARY 2021  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 27th January 
2021 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 

 

 
88. UPDATE REPORTS  

 
It was noted that one additional papers pack and one update 
reports had been issued which had been circulated to the Members 
of the Committee electronically. 
 
 

89. APPLICATION 20/01215/FUL - COPPICE CHILDCARE THE 
BUNGALOW CLIFTON CLOSE MATCHBOROUGH REDDITCH 
B98 0HF- WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
Change of use to a Police ABE suite facility 
 
 
Officers outlined the application which was for a change of use of a 
single storey building formerly operated as a children’s nursery to a 
police interview facility.  The interior of the building would be 
reconfigured, and the interview suite would be used in relation to 
vulnerable victims of crime and witnesses, including children to 
provide a neutral setting for and more homely environment.  The 
site was located in a quiet area and it was not felt that there would 
be any undue impact on residential amenity.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out on pages 3 to 4 of the 
agenda. 
 
 
 

90. APPLICATION 20/01450/FUL - LAND ADJOINING FORMER 
AMBULANCE STATION CEDAR VIEW BATCHLEY REDDITCH 
B97 8HW - MR A MUKHTAR  
 
Redevelopment of the site to provide 9 No. 2 bed apartments 
 
Officers presented the application and took the Members through 
the plans and photographs in the Site Plans and Presentations 
Pack. 
 
The positioning of the proposed apartments in relation to the 
surrounding area and other existing structures was explained.  The 
building would be “L” shaped and provide nine apartments with a 
parking area providing 18 spaces. 
 
The site would be accessed from Cedar Park Road via the existing 
vehicular access serving Bulley Court.  County Highways had 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 

 

assessed the proposal and not raised any objections on highways 
or safety grounds. 
 
The proposed plans were acceptable as regards the character of 
the development and its setting in relation to the local area.  
Officers had also carefully considered the impact on residential 
amenity with regard to surrounding occupiers and were satisfied 
with the separation distances achieved as outlined on page 8 of the 
Committee report. 
 
The application was recommended for approval. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Mark Adderley (objector) and Mr 
Dan Hemming (Agent for the applicant) addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s Public Speaking Rules. 
 
In responding to questions from Members officers confirmed that: - 
 

 Hours of construction would be agreed as part of the 
Construction Environment Management Plan (Condition 10). 

 Some site clearance had taken place prior to the application 
coming before Committee but this was not unlawful, and it 
was a matter for a developer if they chose to clear a site 
before permission was obtained. 

 
In debating the application, whilst acknowledging the concerns of 
local residents as raised in public speaking, Members commented 
on the opportunity to re-use the site which had become dilapidated 
and the fact that 9 dwellings would be provided.  There was further 
discussion regarding hours of construction, with Members indicating 
a preference that these be stipulated in the conditions. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to:- 
 

1.  the conditions and informatives set out on pages 11 to 
16 of the agenda and 
 

2. to the amendment agreed to Condition 10 defining the 
hours of operation of construction as set out in the re-
worded version below which replaces the original text. 

 
Condition 10 
 
The Development hereby approved shall not commence until a 
Construction Environmental Management Plan has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 

 

Authority. This shall include but not be limited to the following: 
- 
 

 Measures to ensure that vehicles leaving the site do not 
deposit mud or other detritus on the public highway; 

 

 Details of site operative parking areas, material storage 
areas and the location of site operatives' facilities 
(offices, toilets etc); 

 

 The hours that delivery vehicles will be permitted to 
arrive and depart, arrangements for unloading and 
manoeuvring and for construction work to take place 
will be;  

 
8am – 5pm Monday – Friday  
8am – 12pm Saturday  
No working on Sundays or Bank Holidays  
 

 A highway condition survey, timescale for re-
inspections, and details of any reinstatement. 

 
The measures set out in the approved Plan shall be carried out 
and complied with in full during the construction of the 
development hereby approved.  Site operatives' parking, 
material storage and the positioning of operatives' facilities 
shall only take place on the site in locations approved by in 
writing by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate on-site facilities 
and in the interests of highway safety and impact on 
residential amenity due to the densely populated residential 
area. 
 
 

91. APPLICATION 20/01498/FUL - FORMER M & S UNIT 11 
MILWARD SQUARE KINGFISHER SHOPPING CENTRE 
REDDITCH - TOM JOHNSON ON BEHALF OF CAPITAL AND 
REGIONAL  
 
Application to provide A1-A3-A5 (Class E + Sui Generis) comprising 
retail shop /café restaurant / hot food takeaway use 
 
The application related to Unit 11 at the Kingfisher Shopping Centre 
which had been vacant since the former occupier M & S closed the 
store in 2018. 
 
Members were advised that the retailer Next would be moving into 
the unit in Spring 2021 and would occupy part of the ground floor.  



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 

 

The remaining ground floor, being the former M & S food hall, was 
the subject of this application together with part of the first floor. 
Members were referred to the plans at pages 26 and 27 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations Pack. 
 
Under the proposals the former food hall area would be operated as 
a grocery food outlet by the company “Simply Fresh” with the 
entrance from Millward Square opposite the Range.  The outlet 
would include a café/restaurant open to the public during the 
centres normal trading hours.  The first floor area would be 
operated as a “dark kitchen” providing catering support during the 
day time to Simply Fresh and in addition providing a hot food take 
away service by delivering food to customers via companies such 
as Deliveroo, Uber eats and Just-eat.  Hours of operation would be 
7 am to 4 am. 
 
Officers explained that there would be no collection facility for the 
public and orders could only be placed for home delivery.  Access 
for delivery vehicles would be via the service area located on Silver 
Street as shown on the plan on page 24. 
 
The application had been carefully assessed as to the potential for 
noise impact on the occupiers of the nearby flats at Evesham Mews 
and the residents had been consulted. The noise assessment 
concluded that there would be no adverse impact on the occupiers 
of the flats and no objections from those residents had been 
received. 
 
In responding to questions from Members, officers confirmed that a 
further planning application would be made to cover the installation 
of plant for odour extraction and associated issues and that 
application would also be subject to assessment as to noise impact. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions set out on page 22 of the agenda. 
 
 

92. APPLICATION 20/01613/FUL - LAND NORTH OF 12 CRABBS 
CROSS LANE REDDITCH - MR T BLICK  
 
Erection of 3 two storey dwellings 
 
Officers presented the application and took Members through the 
slides in the Site Plan and Presentations Pack.  The application was 
for the construction of three new dwellings on what was currently an 
undeveloped tree covered area of land between Evesham Road 
and Windmill Drive.  Access to the dwellings would be via an 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 

 

existing access over the council owned parking area on Evesham 
Road.  Officers confirmed that this was a long existing and legally 
recognised Right of Way which had been in place since 1985. 
 
Due to a drop in levels of the land, the proposed dwellings had 
been designed to be part one storey and part two storey, and each 
property would have a level garden at the rear and 2 parking 
spaces.  Members were referred to the additional slide in the 
Update Report showing details of bin storage and to the 
amendment to Condition 2. 
 
There was a presumption n favour of sustainable development and 
the design which had been adapted to reflect the change in levels 
was deemed to be appropriate.  With regard to residential amenity, 
separation distances were found to be acceptable and adjoining 
residents had not raised concerns by reason of overlooking, loss of 
light or overbearing as a result of the proposed dwellings. 
 
The application was recommended for approval. 
 
The following registered speakers, who were objecting to the 
application, had asked to participate by way of written comments 
and their statements were read out to Members:- 
 

 Emma and David Walker 

 Jo and Richard Moore 
 
In response to questions from Members officers advised as follows: 
- 
 

 There was a keep clear sign by the right of way over the car 
park with yellow hatching marked on the road surface.  The 
access was currently gated and based on the submitted 
plans this would continue. 

 The plans showed that there would be a boundary fence 
along the northern boundary of the development separating it 
from the adjoining privately owned amenity land referred to in 
public speaking. 

 
In debating the application, whilst acknowledging some of the points 
raised in public speaking, Members expressed support for the 
application.  There was further discussion as to the appropriateness 
of conditions regarding hours of operation for construction and the 
boundary treatment on the northern boundary of the site. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to:- 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 

 

 
1.  the conditions and informatives set out on pages 28 to 

32 of the agenda and including the revised wording of 
Condition 2 as set out in the Update Report; 
 

2. to the amendment agreed to Condition 11 defining the 
hours of operation of construction as set out in the re-
worded version below which replaces the original text; 

 
Condition 11 
 
The Development hereby approved shall not commence until a 
Construction Environmental Management Plan has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. This shall include but not be limited to the following: 
- 
 

 Measures to ensure that vehicles leaving the site do not 
deposit mud or other detritus on the public highway; 

 

 Details of site operative parking areas, material storage 
areas and the location of site operatives' facilities 
(offices, toilets etc); 

 

 The hours that delivery vehicles will be permitted to 
arrive and depart, arrangements for unloading and 
manoeuvring and for construction work to take place 
will be;  

 
8am – 5pm Monday – Friday  
8am – 12pm Saturday  
No working on Sundays or Bank Holidays  
 

 A highway condition survey, timescale for re-
inspections, and details of any reinstatement. 

 
The measures set out in the approved Plan shall be carried out 
and complied with in full during the construction of the 
development hereby approved.  Site operatives' parking, 
material storage and the positioning of operatives' facilities 
shall only take place on the site in locations approved by in 
writing by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate on-site facilities 
and in the interests of highway safety and impact on 
residential amenity due to the densely populated residential 
area. 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

 

 

3. To the inclusion of an additional condition stating that 
the northern boundary of the site be enclosed by a two 
metre high fence. 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.45 pm 


